

Akash Chauhan Vs. The State of H.P. & Others

Cr.MMO No. 1256 of 2024

10.12.2024 Present: Mr. Anuj Bali & Mr. Ajay Kumar Sharma,
Advocates, for the petitioner.
Mr. Mohinder Zharaick, Additional Advocate
General for respondents No.1 and 2.

Notice. Mr. Mohinder Zharaick, learned
Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service
of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 and 2.

Let notice be issued to respondent No.3, for
11th March, 2025, on taking steps within a period of one
week.

Cr.MP No.5153 of 2024.

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

Till then, further proceedings in Case No.249
of 2023, titled as State of H.P. Versus Akash Chauhan,
arising out of FIR No.74 of 2023, dated 14.7.2023,
registered under Sections 279, 337, 338 IPC, with Police
Station, East Shimla, pending in the Court of learned
Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Shimla, are ordered to
be stayed.

Cr.MP No.5154 of 2024.

The application is disposed of with a
direction to the applicant-petitioner to file English

translation of the Annexures in issue, as and when directed
by the Court to do so.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

December 10, 2024 *(ps)*